STEVE WESTLY
Cdlifornia State Controller

NEGOTIATION AGREEMENT
COUNTYWIDE COST ALLOCATIONPLAN

County of Glenn Date: May 30,2006
Willows, California Filing Ref: GLEO07

Pursuant to federa Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, the State
Contraller's Office formally approves the Countywide Cost Allocation Plan as described in
Section | for usein the 2006-07 fiscal year. This gpproval is subject to the conditions contained
in SectionI1I.

Departmental indirect cost proposals should clearly identify those costs that have been
distributed through Sections | and II of this agreement in accordance with the guidelines of the
responsible grantor agency for that department. Further, data processing systemsmay be subject

to grantor agency approva prior to the reimbursement of certain costs allocated, billed, or cost
applied from the Data Processing Department.

SECTIONI: COSTSDISTRIBUTED THROUGH COUNTYWIDE COST
ALLOCATIONS

The indirect overhead and support service costs listed in Schedule A (attached) are formaly
approved as actual costs for the 2004-05 fiscal year and as estimated costs for the 2006-07 fiscal
year on a"fixed with carry-forward" basis. These costs may be included as part of the costs of
the county departments indicated effective July 1, 2006, for further allocation to federal grants
and contracts performed by the respective county departments.



County of Glenn -2- May 30,2006

SECTIONII: COSTSDISTRIBUTED THROUGH BILLING OR COST
TRANSFER MECHANISMS

1 EmployeeFringeBenefits 6. Personnd

2. Annud Audit 7. Department of Finance
3. EmployeeBenefits 8. Service Center (ISF)
4. Maintenance/Janitorial 9. Central Services (I1SF)
'5.  County Counsel 10. DataProcessing (ISF)

In addition to Section I, which provides for services furnished but not billed, the serviceslisted
above arefurnished and billed to state/local departmentsand agencies.

Direct charges from the above centers should be billed or cost applied in accordance with the
procedures established by the county as described in its Countywide Cost Allocation Plan and
may beincluded as part of the costs of the county departmentsindicatedin Section|.

SECTIONIII: CONDITIONS

A. LIMITATIONS: Use of the amounts contained in this Negotiation Agreement are subject
to any statutory or administrativelimitations and, when ultimately allocated to individual grants
or contractsthrough theindirect cost proposals of each county department, are applicable only to
the extent that funds are available. Acceptance of the amountsagreed to hereinis predicated on
the conditions. (1) that no costs other than those incurred by the county were included for
distribution in its Countywide Cost Allocation Plan as finally accepted, and that such costs are
legal obligationsof the county and alowable under the governing cost principles, (2) that similar
types of costs have been accorded consistent accounting treatment, and (3) that the information
provided by the county that was used as the basis for acceptance of the amounts agreed to herein
Is not subsequently found to be materially incompl eteor inaccurate.

B. CHANGES: Fixed amounts contained in this Negotiation Agreement are based on the
organizationa structure and the accounting system in effect a the time the proposa was
submitted. Significant changes in the organizational structure or changes in the method of
accounting for costs that materially affect the amount of reimbursement resulting from use of the
amounts in this Negotiation Agreement will require prior approva of the authorized
representative of the responsiblenegotiation agency. Failureto obtain such approva may result
in subsequent audit disallowances.

C. FIXED AMOUNTS: The fixed amounts contained in Section | of this agreement are based
on an estimate of the costs that will beincurred during the period to which the amounts apply.
When the actual costs for this period are determined, any differences between the fixed costs
usad as an estimate and the actua costswill be considered in a subsequent agreement.



County of Glenn -3- May 30,2006

D. BILLED COSTS: Chargesfor the servicescited in Section ILwill be billed or cost applied
in accordance with the procedures established by the county and recorded on the books of the
cost center providing the service. Such charges will be based on the actua alowable costs, as
defined by OMB Circular A-87, incurred by the cost center responsiblefor providing the service.
Any differences between the billed allowable costs and the actual alowable costsfor a particular
accounting period will be considered in a subsequent agreement.

E. NOTIFICATION TO STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES: Copies of this document
will be provided to other state and federal agenciesas a means of notifying-them of this approval.

F. SPECIAL REMARKS. The adjustment reflected on Schedule A must be included when
calculatingcarry forward in the 2007-08 Estimated Cost Allocation Plan.

SECTION1V: ACCEPTANCE

COUNTY OF GLENN STEVEWESTLY
CALIFORNIA STATECONTROLLER

BY ﬁ’% /eéjfé/d%c?" BY (//%/'/ﬂ/ / %0‘0{4;

Don S, AN VZZ]/”@ Michael J Havey, Chlef
Name Bureau of Payments
D 1T o ,///L;M,CK Division of ACcountingand Reporting
~ Title
ST3/ ¢ . b 05 06
Date Date

Negotiated by Tillman Sherman
Telephone (916) 322-9437

cc. State and Federal Agencies

Attachment



DMG/NGCS II
05/22/2006

Central Svc
Depart ment s

00100000 Bl d Use
00150000 Equi p
01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120 Pacilit
01011120 Mnt/Jan
01011150 Gen Ins
01011080 Counsel
01011090 Persnl |
01011040 WF

Total Allocated
Rol | Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd
Adj ust nent s

Proposed costs

01011010
BOS

$11,322

$132,050
(48,029)

© 1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, |NC.

01011013 01011020
CRO Bd Crk

1,371
32
184
146

662

$5,648
(3,631)

GLENN COUNTY, CALI FORNI A
OVB 2006- 07 COST ALLOC PLAN
Al l ocated Costs by Departnent
Consol i dat ed

01011070
Assessr

$5,037
3,806
46,047
685
485
7,691
27,620
8,465
435
6,673
4,505
$111,449
(64,361)

01011100
El ectio

$468
8,153
22
125
49
714
2,565
269

(3,421)

01011180
Sur/Eng

82

01012040 .
Ot Rev

75
428

658

01012050
Juv Jst

Sunmary page 1
Schedul e A. OOL
Actual 05 2005

01012060
Gand J

$2,254
(2,076)



DMG/NGCS 1II .
05/22/2006

Central Svc
Depart nent s

60100000 Bl d Use
00150000 Equip
01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120 Facilit
01011120 Mnt/Jan
01011150 Cen Ins
01011080 Counse
01011090 Persnl
01011040 DOF

Total Allocated
Roll Forward

Cost ~/ Rol | Fwd
Adj ust ment s

Proposed costs

1Tuuryen

44
253

© | 1991-700%6 DMA-MAXTMUS, | NC.

riooa o

745

30

Ag Lomm

$2,445
8,242
145
829
930
9,487
16,314
3,129
7,827
8,208
6,167

GLENN COUNTY, CALI FCRNI A
OVB 2006- 07 COST ALLOC PLAN
Al ocated Costs by Depart nent

01012200
Bldg In

$145

(@,:72%)

Consol i dat ed

01012210
M crog

01012220
Recrdr

$12,464
11,680
43

245

194
6,160
35,810

01012230
Cor oner

60

01012240
Pub Gdn

$97

725

23

132

97

533

2,986

259
(6,150)

1,334

919

$955
(12,852)
(11,897)

723

$(11,174)

01012260
Em Svcs

418

17

26

Summary page
Schedul e
Act ual

01012280
Pl anni n

$713
2,306
119
679
291
3,183
25,997
1,331
51,308
3,258
375

2,169



DMG/NGCS II GLENN COUNTY, CALI FORNI A Sunmary page 3

05/22/2006 OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN Schedule A 003

Al |l ocat ed Costs by Depart nent Actual 05 2005
Consol i dat ed (conti nued)

Central Svc 01012290 01014022 01015180 01015300 01016040 01016050 01024010 01024012 01024014 01024015

Depart nent s Ani nal Hospi tl Vet er an Sr Nutr Li brary Ag Ext Heal t h Ment al Alc/Drg Ment al

00100000 Bl d Use $1,494 $277 $4,087 $4,699 $6,580 $4,528

00150000 Equip 2,057

01011200 DP 35 51 9 © 14 22 307 643 115 59

01011051 Audit 203 293 50 83 126 1,753 3,670 655 337

01011170 EE-Bene 393 . 97 534 1,751 359

01011120 Facilit 3,760 493 6,396 3,856 5,470 10,039

01011120 Mnt/Jan 12,297 3,220 28,979 15,127 44,390 45,384

01011150 Gen Ins 883 450 130 126 880 3,403 6,219 2,085 518

01011080 Counsel 3,044 24,784 869 5,652 435 8,262 3,913

01011090 Persnl | 2,574 ' 1,334 6,290 20,594 5,873

01011040 DOF 2,304 1,131 198 154 1,051 7,454 20,533 5,429 514

Total Allocated $26, 987 $26,709 $5,246 $6,029 $45,464 $51,685 $113,763 $74,467 $1,428

Rol | Forward 10, 994 (8,065) (12,161) (45) (4,366) (28,444) 18,850 (17,674)

Cost ~/ Rol IFwd 37,981 18,644 (6,915) (45) 6,029 41,098 23,241 132,613 56,793 1,428

Adj ust nent s 1, 807 723 3,976 13,735 3,976

Proposed cost s $39, 788 $18,644 $(6,915) $(45) $6,029 $41,821 527,217 $146,348 $60,769 $1,428

© 1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.



DMG/NGCS

11

05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000
00150000
01011200
01011051
01011170
01011120
01011120
01011150
01011080
01011090
01011040

Bld Use
Equip
DP
Audit
EE-Bene
Facilit
Mnt/Jan
Gen Ins
Counsel
Persnll
DOF

Total Allocated

Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd

Adjustments

Proposed

costs

01024017
Drug Co

42
242
146

01024020

Materna

39
225
194

345

01024025
WIC

47
267
194

411

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Departmeént

01024170
ccs

31
175
97

269

Consolidated

01025010 01042090
Soc Svc DA

$809

. 4,119

2,183 103

12,295 587

3,605 437
5,357

21,101

44,625 3,816

2,573 513
43,233 6,005
94,936 4,386

$203,420 547,233

22,108 3,224

225,528 50,457

23,494 3,253
$249,022 $53,710

01042110
Sheriff

$3,233
92,595
483
2,755
2,557
10,835
18,051
162,542
41,106
12,702
14,554
$361,413
(11,029)
350,384
10,120

Summary page 4
Schedule A.004
Actual 05 2005

(continued)

01042113 01042135 01042136
Digptch Civil Crt Sec

$237

46 17 19

260 95 111
291 97 146
641 256
1,862 680
469 146 183
3,862 1,334 2,001
2,334 885 1,123
$9,765 $2,574 $4,756
1,820 (2,278) 1,454
11,585 296 6,210
2,169 723 1,084
$13,754 $1,019 $7,294

© 1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.




DMG/NGCS II
05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000 Bld Use
00150000 Equip
01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120 Facilit
01011120 Mnt/Jan
01011150 Gen Ins
01011080 Counsel
-01011090 Persnll
01011040 DOF

Total Allocated

Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd
Adjustments

Proposed costs

01042140
Jail

$99,268
4,158
347
1,979
1,214
61,402
31,034
30,444
869
12,743
12,732
$256,190
(2,895)
253,295
9,036

$262,331

01042150 01042150
Probatn St Corr

$4,505
5,845
146
831
781

6,237 -
18,137
1,921
746
8,442
8,669
$56,260
(31,675)

$29,284

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Department

01042155
Juv H1

$39,804

108
615
975
15,982
25,402
2,651

$102,327
24,204
126,531
6,145

$132,676

Consgolidated

01042158

Deling

50

97

77

01042360

Boat

17
97
146

149

01054010
Calif W

12

18

01054011

Bio-Ter

27
156
49

01054014

Subst A

48
276
97

423

Summaxy page 5
Schedule A.00S
Actual 05 2005

(continued)

01055340
Child

$5,375

$50,031
(23,415)




DMG/NGCS II
05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000
00150000 Equip
01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120
01011120
01011150
01011080
01011090
01011040

Bld Use

Facilit
Mnt/Jan
Gen Ins
Counsel
Persnll
DOF

Total Allocated
Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd

Adjustments

Proposed costs

01203010
Road

569
3,246
1,068

$155, 666
16,893
172,559
7,952

01602270
F &G

13

01906020
" Off Ed

$53,408

98,416

88,171
4,858

(3,296)

104,440

$346,039
146,643

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Department

02000000
Solid W

202
1,156
18

Consolidated

02050000 02070000
Orl Air Wls Air

60 47

341 267

210

524 411

869 435

782 625

$2,786 $1,785

1,236 96

4,022 1,881

$1,881

02200000
Fleet

(5,671)

02210000
UsT

15
83

(34)
127

02220000
Vegetat

13
75

115

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

Summaxy page
Schedule

Actual 05 2005

(continued)

02224170

Tri-Cou



DMG/NGCS 1T
05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000 Bld Usg
00150000 Equip
01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120 Facilit
01011120 Mnt/Jan
01011150 Gen Ins
01011080 Counsel
01011090 Persnll
01011040 DOF

Total Allocated
Roll Forward

Cost ‘w/Roll Fwd
Adjustments

Proposed costs

02240000
HRA

482
2,749
2,634

5,087
9,759
16,221
21,571
$58,503
(23,956)
- 34,547
'16,265

02250000
HSA

138
786
2,379
70

(940)
2,161
84,170

(1,007)
8,656

4,337

02260000
Pub Wrk

$1,308

164
939
828
8,527
33,991
3,072
3,044
8,751
9,531
$70,155
(19,302)

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Department

02270000

C Svcs

23
134

205

03230000
Fire Ch

Consolidated

03350000 033350000

Golden JPA Orl
(618)
(618)
$(618)

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

04050000

Court

$32,957

21,425
110,014
2,959
4,348
(9,664)
432
$162,471
(13,288)

04100000
Law Lib

17

27
435

$(6,803)

Summary page 7
Schedule A.007
Actual 05 2005

(continued)

04260000
Tr Admi

24
137




DMG/NGCS

II

05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000
00150000
01011200
01011051
01011170
01011120
01011120
01011150
01011080
01011090
01011040

Bld Use

Equip
pP
Audit
EE-Bene
Facilit
Mnt/Jan
Gen Ins
Counsel
Persnll
DOF

Total Allocated
Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd
Adjustments

Proposed

casts

04280000
‘GC Tran

48
275
49

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

04281000
Fixed R

80
457

04601000
LAFCO

16

25

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Department

04990000
HRA-CAD

83,572
13,373

Congolidated

05010000
Artois

435

05022000

Hamiltn

27
157

05022010
Bayliss

05050000

Willows

13
a2

Summary page 8

Schedule

A.008

Actual 05 2005

(continued)

05110000
SDM #1




DMG/NGCS II

05/22/2006

Central Svc 05130000
Depart nents SDM #3
00100000 Bl d Use

00150000 Equi p

01011200 DP 1

01011051 Audit 5

01011170 EE-Bene

01011120 Facilit

01011120 Mnt/Jan

01011150 Cen Ins

01011080 Counse

01011090 Persnl

01011040 poFr (83)
Total Allocated $0717)
Rol | Forward (97)
Cost ~/ Rol IFwd (174)
Adj ust nent s

Proposed costs $(174)

05140000
NW CSA

23

05210000
Air Pol

$1,229

75
427
291

3,952
12,821
1,080
1,304
4,004
2,806

GLENN COUNTY, CALI FORNI A
OVB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN
Al | ocated Costs by Departnent

05210241
Air Po

14
78

Consol i dat ed

05250000 06000000
dive P I ndepen

10

58

287

$355
115 (38,010)
470 (38,010)
$470 $(38,010)

06010000
Elk Cre

06020000
Ger man

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, |NC

06030000

Marvin-

Sumary page
Schedul e

Act ual

(conti nued)

06040000
Newvi |



DMG/NGCS

II

05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000
00150000
01011200

02011051
01011170
01011120
01011120
01011150
01011080
01011090
01011040

Bld Use
Equip
Dp
Audit
EE-Bene
Facilit

Mnt/Jan

Gen Ins

Counsel
Persnll
DOF

Total Allocated
Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd
Adjustments

Proposed

costs

06050000
Orland

31

$959

06060000
Willows

25

©,1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Department

06070000 06200000
WC Endo C/G Fix

Consolidated

06210000 06220000
Elk Cre Glenn-C

2 5

133 922

$135 $927

(147) 438

(12) 1,365

$(12) $1,365

06230000

Kanawha

06240000
Oord Fir

$(230)

06250000
Orland

14

Summary page 10
Schedule A.010
Actual 05 2005

(continued)

06300000

Levee#l




DMG/NGCS II
05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000 Bld Use
00150000 Equip
01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120 Facilit
01011120 Mnt/Jan
01011150 Gen Ins
01011080 Counsel
01011090 Persnll
01011040 DOF

Total Allocated

Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd

Adjustments

Proposed costs

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN
Allocated Costs by Department
Consgolidated

06610000
Elk Cre

22

06700000
Ord CSD

$(223)

Summary page 11
Schedule A.011
Actual 05 2005

(continued)

06800000
HCCSD

22

$1,033

$(2,352)




DMG/NGCS

II

05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000
00150000
01011200
01011051
01011170
01011120
01011120
01011150
01011080
01011090
01011040

Bld Use

Equip"
DP
Audit
EE-Bene
Facilit
Mnt/Jan
Gen Ins
Counsel
Persnll
DOF

Total Allocated

Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd

Adjustments

Proposed

costs

06801000
HCCSD-C

06830000
HCCSD L

©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.

06840000
HCCSD-F

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN

Allocated Costs by Department

06850000
HCCSD-L

Consolidated

06865000 06870000
HCCSD-E Pallisa

1

4 18

sa $19

4 19

$4 $19

06880000
NEWCSD

18

069520000
Mosquit

21

06950000

Rice Pe

Summary page 12
Schedule A.012
Actual 05 2005

(continued)

06970000

Reclama



DMG/NGCS IT
05/22/2006

Central Svc

Departments

00100000 Bld Use
00150000 Equip

© 01011200 DP
01011051 Audit
01011170 EE-Bene
01011120 Facilit
01011120 Mnt/Jan
01011150 Gen Ins
01011080 Counsel
01011090 Persnll
01011040 DOF

Total Allocated

Roll Forward

Cost w/Roll Fwd
Adjustments

Proposed costs

06980000

Resourc

15

99999999
Other

$2,631

2,542
15,807
45
53,245
54,978
30,268

(4,910)
16,507
$171,513
20,679
192,192
361

$192,553

GLENN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA Summary page 13

OMB 2006-07 COST ALLOC PLAN Schedule A.013

Allocated Costs by Department Actual 05 2005

Consolidated (continued)
Subtotal » Direct Unallocated Total

Billed

$299,120 $299,120
146,020 146,020
57,436 . 2 57,436
65,714 1,505 67,219
26,966 943 27,909
356,065 356,065
728,819 43,590 772,409
490,961 490,961
315,006 23,051 338,057
264,415 77,307 " 341,722
463,578 12,227 . 521,500 997,305
$3,214,100 $158,623 $521,500 $3,894,223
4,828 4,828
3,218,928 158,623 521,500 3,899,051
168,795 168,795
$3,387,723 $158,623 $521,500 $4,067,846

.©.1991-2006 DMG-MAXIMUS, INC.





